



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone : (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax : 2332704 :: email : secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR.8/2022

Appellant/Complainant : Smt. Beauti Chetia

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Inspector of Schools, MDC, Morigaon

Date of hearing : 01.09.2022

Second Appeal/Complaint

: Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma heard by

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.09.2022

The appellant is absent. But Sri Nikumoni Ahmed, Advocate is present on her behalf without authorization and prays for another date of hearing as the appellant is not well today.

Smti. Buli Gogoi, Inspector of Schools, Morigaon vide letter no. MDC/Estt./RTI/Pt.-III/2016/4613 dated 31.08.2022 informs the Commission that no RTI petition of Smti. Beauti Chetia has been received in her office.

Sri Dhiraj Baishya, Planning & Statistical Officer, o/o the Inspector of Schools, MDC, Morigaon is present and submits orally that he has been given papers of the case yesterday only and as such he is not aware of the RTI application.

The SPIO, o/o the Inspector of Schools, MDC, Morigaon is directed to take proper action on the application of Smti. Beauti Chetia which has been transferred to their office by the Director of Secondary Education, Assam vide letter no. DSE/RTI/MISC/46/2018/6 dated 27.03.2019. The SPIO as well as the 1st appellate authority, o/o the Inspector of Schools, MDC, Morigaon will take action as per provision of the RTI Act, 2005 and will present their respective cases on next date of hearing.

Fix next date of hearing on 28.09.2022 at 01:00 PM. This order shall constitute notice for hearing.

> Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/LPR.8 /2022

Dtd.01.09.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Inspector of Schools, MDC, Dist.- Morigaon, Assam, Pin- 782411 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, o/o the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati- 19 for information and necessary action. He is directed to present his case personally on next date of hearing.
- 3. The Appellant, Smti. Beauti Chetia, C/o- Shri Putul Chetia, Court Master, Court No. 11, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati-1, Contact No. 8011570028/9435349152 for information. She is directed to present her case personally on next date of hearing.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission